- ;H.

F.No.195/380/2014-RA

REGISTERED
SPEED POST

MINISTRY OF FINANACE
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Office of the Principal Commissioner RA and
Ex-Officio Additional Secretary to the Government of India
8th Floor, World Trade Centre, Cuffe Parade,
Mumbai- 400 005

F.N0.195/380/2014-RA /}33- Y Date of Issue: Yyp2 20 2

ORDER NO, “TH /2021-CX (SZ)/ASRA/MUMBAI DATED 05 O 2:2021
OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA PASSED BY SHRI SHRAWAN KUMAR,
PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER & EX-OFFICIO ADDITIONAL SECRETARY TO
THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, UNDER SECTION 35EE OF THE CENTRAL
EXCISE ACT, 1944.

Applicant  : M/s Molex (India) Pvt. Ltd.

Respondent : Commissioner of Central Excise (Appeals-I), Bangalore.

Subject : Revision Application filed, under Section 35EE of the Central
Excise Act, 1944 against the Order-in-Appeal No 203/2012-CE
dated 30.07.2012 passed by the Commissioner of Central Excise
(Appeals-I), Bangalore.

4
(2]
o
~

3
af

page 1L of3




F.No.195/380/2014-RA

ORDER

This Revision Application is filed by M/s Molex (India} Pvt. Ltd, Plot No.
6A, Sadarmangala Industrial Area, Kadugoli, Bangalore 560 067 (hereinafter
referred to as “the Applicant”) against Order-in- -Appeal No 203/2012-CE dated
30.07.2012 passed by the Commissioner of Central Excise (Appeals-I),
Bangalore.

2. The case in brief is that the Applicant is a manufacture of excisable
goods viz. Electronic Connectors/ Parts. They had submitted a rebate claim
dated 29.09.2010 for Rs. 2,09,79,860/ - for the clearance effected to SEZs units
during the period from 05.10.2009 to 31.03.2010 under Rule 18 of the Central
Excise Rules, 2002, The rebate sanctioning authority Asstt. Commissioner of
Central Excise, Bangalore-IV Division vide Order-in-Original No. 127/2010(R)
dated 28.1.2010 sanctioned rebate of Rs. 1,38,06,251 in cash and Rs.
51,72,551 in Cenvat credit and disallowed Rs. 20,01,058/- under Rule 18 of
Central Excise Rules, 2002 read with Section 11B of Central Excise Act, 1944,
Aggrieved with the amount of Rs. 51,72,551 sanctioned in their Cenvat credit
accounts and also by the rejection of amount of Rs. 20,01,058/-, the Applicant
filed appeal with the Commissioner of Central Excise (Appeals-I), Bangalore.
The Commissioner{Appeals) vide Order-in-Appeal No 203/2012-CE dated
30.07.2012 rejected their appeal.

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned Order-in-Appeal, the Applicant has

filed this Revision Application under Section 35EE of the Central Excise Act,

1944 before the Government on the ground mentioned therein.

page 2 of 3




1l

F.No.195/380/2014-RA..

4, Now, the Applicant vide their letter dated 03.02.2021, placed on the
record, have informed this office that they would like to withdraw the captioned
revision application and not pursue the matter any further.

5. Under such circumstances, Governiment, without going into the merits of
the case, allows the Applicant to withdraw the Revision Application bearing F. No.
195/380/2014-RA.

6. In view of the Applicant’s request, the Government dismisses the current

(SHRAWAN KUMAR)

Principal Commissioner & Ex-Officio
Additional Secretary to Government of India.

Revision Application as withdrawn.

ORDER No. 7N /2021-CX (WZ)/ASRA/Mumbai Dated 05.02-202)

To,

M/s Molex (India) Pvt. Ltd,
Plot No. 64,

Sadarmangala Industrial Areg,
Kadugoli,

Bangalore 560 067,

Copy to:

1. Commissioner of CGST, C.R. Building, Queens Road, Bengaluru — 560
001.

2, . P.S. to AS (RA), Mumbai
¢ Guard file
4. Spare copy

s
&

35 Ty

Superintendent
Revision App\ic_ation

wumbai Uodl, Mumbad,



